

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
MAR 8 - 2011
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 10-834

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNCIL TREE INVESTORS, INC., BETHEL NATIVE
CORPORATION, AND THE MINORITY MEDIA AND
TELECOMMUNICATIONS COUNCIL,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN, HOWE &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Avenue
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814
Tel. (301) 941-1913
krussell@ghrfirm.com

Dennis P. Corbett
S. Jenell Trigg
Counsel of Record
LERMAN SENTER PLLC
2000 K Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
Tel. (202) 429-8970
dcorbett@lermansenter.com
strigg@lermansenter.com

March 8, 2011

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS..... 1
I. The Decision In This Case Contributes To
A Longstanding Circuit Conflict..... 1
II. This Case Fairly Presents The Question
Upon Which The Courts Of Appeals Are
Divided..... 4
III. The Government’s Alternative Grounds
For Affirmance Are Unavailing. 6
IV. The Court Of Appeals Improperly Failed
To Provide Any Remedy At All For
Petitioners’ Effective Exclusion From The
Unlawfully Conducted Auctions. 9
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405, 418 (1975)	10
<i>Council Tree Comm'ns v. FCC</i> , 619 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2010).....	4, 5, 11
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Comm'ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	6
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	2, 3
<i>Freeman Eng'g Assocs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 103 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Nat'l Org. of Veterans' Advocates, Inc. v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>PGBA, LLC v. United States</i> , 389 F.3d 1219 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied sub nom. FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 545 U.S. 1123 (2005)	4
<i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001)	3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)	8
47 U.S.C. § 402(b)(6)	7

Rules

10th Cir. R. 32.1(A)..... 3
S.Ct. R. 10(c) 1

Administrative Decisions

Order on Reconsideration of the Second Report and Order, WT Docket No. 05-211, 21 F.C.C.R. 6703 (2006) (“*First Reconsideration Order*”) 7
Second Report and Order and Second Further Notice of Proposed Rule Making, WT Docket No. 05-211, 21 F.C.C.R. 4753 (2006) (“*Second R&O*”)..... 7

Other Authorities

Public Notice, *Auction of Advanced Wireless Services Licenses Closes*, 21 F.C.C.R. 10521 (2006) 8
